KESOLUTION NO.	R	ESOL	.UTION	NO.	
----------------	---	-------------	--------	-----	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, APPROVING THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF OLYMPIA AND CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES OF WESTERN WASHINGTON FOR FRANKLIN STREET MITIGATION SITE.

WHEREAS, facing an unpresented rise in unsheltered homelessness, in late 2018, the City of Olympia opened a mitigation site at Franklin Street to serve as a designated camping location for persons experiencing homelessness; and

WHEREAS, the local, state, and national housing cost and other factors that have led to rises in unsheltered homelessness have not abated; and

WHEREAS, at the Franklin Street mitigation site, participants are provided basic sanitation and safety and access to social services; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to contract with a service provider to take over administration of the Franklin Street mitigation site and provide services and amenities to individuals participating in the site; and

WHEREAS, this contract includes new provisions to increase access to housing search and housing tenancy support through the Medicaid Foundational Community Supports program; and

WHEREAS, this contract will result in more direct alignment with Thurston County Homeless Crisis Response Plan as envisioned by the City's One Community: Healthy, Safe, Housed plan; and

WHEREAS, Catholic Community Services has demonstrated in other projects and at other cities to have the skills, resources, and experience to contract with the City to administer the Franklin Street mitigation site and is willing to do so

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:

1. The Olympia City Council hereby approves the form of Professional Services Agreement between the City of Olympia and Catholic Community Services for Franklin Street Mitigation camp hosting and the terms and conditions contained therein.

PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this	day of	2020.
is a second of the second of t	* * *	
ATTEST:	MAYOR	
CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY		

2. The Interim City Manager is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the